



Thomas J. Sniscak  
(717) 236-1300 x224  
[tjsniscak@hmslegal.com](mailto:tjsniscak@hmslegal.com)

Whitney E. Snyder  
(717) 236-1300 x260  
[wesnyder@hmslegal.com](mailto:wesnyder@hmslegal.com)

Phillip D. Demanchick  
(717) 236-1300 x225  
[pddemanchick@hmslegal.com](mailto:pddemanchick@hmslegal.com)

100 North Tenth Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101 Phone: 717.236.1300 Fax: 717.236.4841 [www.hmslegal.com](http://www.hmslegal.com)

September 2, 2022

***By Electronic Filing***

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street – Second Floor North  
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.;  
Docket No. R-2022-3031211; C-2022-3031957; **THE PENNSYLVANIA  
STATE UNIVERSITY’S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE JOINT  
PETITION FOR NON-UNANIMOUS SETTLEMENT REGARDING  
REVENUE ALLOCATION AND RATE DESIGN**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission is The Pennsylvania State University’s Reply Brief in Support of the Joint Petition for Non-Unanimous Settlement Regarding Revenue Allocation and Rate Design in the above-captioned docket. Copies of this document have been served in accordance with the attached Certificate of Service.

If you have any questions with regard to this filing, please direct them to me. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

*/s/ Whitney E. Snyder*

Thomas J. Sniscak  
Whitney E. Snyder  
Phillip D. Demanchick Jr.

*Counsel for The Pennsylvania State University*

WES/das  
Enclosure

cc: ALJ Christopher P. Pell (via email, [cpell@pa.gov](mailto:cpell@pa.gov))  
ALJ John Coogan (via email [jcoogan@pa.gov](mailto:jcoogan@pa.gov))  
Per Certificate of Service

**BEFORE THE  
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission	:	
	:	
v.	:	Docket No. R-2022-3031211
	:	
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.	:	

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY  
IN SUPPORT OF THE JOINT PETITION FOR NON-UNANIMOUS SETTLEMENT  
REGARDING REVENUE ALLOCATION AND RATE DESIGN**

---

Thomas J. Sniscak, Attorney I.D. No. 33891  
Whitney E. Snyder, Attorney I.D. No. 316625  
Phillip D. Demanchick Jr., I.D. No. 324761  
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP  
100 North Tenth Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
Telephone: (717) 236-1300  
Facsimile: (717) 236-4841  
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com  
wesnyder@hmslegal.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT .....	1
IX.	REPLY ARGUMENT – RATE STRUCTURE, REVENUE ALLOCATION .....	5
	A. Cost of Service.....	6
	B. Revenue Allocation.....	11
	C. Tariff Structure/Rate Design.....	14
	D. Summary and Alternatives.....	14
X.	CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Baker v. U.S.*,  
338 F. Supp. 331 (Pa. E.D. 1972) ..... 6

*PECO Energy Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n*,  
791 A.2d 1155 (Pa. 2002) ..... 2, 6

**Regulations**

52 Pa. Code § 5.231(a)..... 3, 13

52 Pa. Code § 69.401 ..... 3

**Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Decisions**

*Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, et al. v. City of Bethlehem – Water Dep’t*,  
Docket Nos. R-2020-3020256, *et al.*, 2021 WL 1534307 (Opinion and Order entered Apr. 15,  
2021)..... 10

*Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Columbia Gas of Pa., Inc.*,  
Docket No. R-2020-3018835 (Recommended Decision entered Dec. 4, 2020)..... 2, 7

*Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Columbia Gas of Pa., Inc.*,  
Docket No. R-2020-3018835, 2021 WL 757073 (Opinion and Order entered Feb. 19,  
2021).....5, 6, 12

*Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, et al. v. Columbia Gas of Pa., Inc.*,  
Docket Nos. R-2021-3024296, *et al.*, 2021 WL 5999408 (Opinion and Order entered Dec. 16,  
2021)..... 14

*Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, et al. v. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division*,  
Docket Nos. R-2021-3023618, *et al.*, 2021 WL 5051925 (Opinion and Order entered Oct. 28,  
2021)..... 13

*Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Pa. Power and Light Co.*,  
Docket No. R-842651, *et al.*, 1985 WL 1205434 (Opinion and Order entered Apr. 25, 1985) . 8

*Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, et al v. PECO Energy Co. – Gas Division*,  
Docket Nos. R-2020-3018929, *et al.*, 2021 WL 2645922 (Opinion and Order entered Jun. 22,  
2021)..... 3, 9

*Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, et al., v. Pennsylvania-American Water Co.*,  
Docket Nos. R-2020-3019369, *et al.*, 2021 WL 785069 (Opinion and Order entered Feb. 25,  
2021)..... 8

*Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.*,  
Rate Investigation Docket No. 438, 1978 WL 456992, 31 PUR 4th 15 (Order entered Dec. 28,  
1978)..... 8

*Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, et al. v. Pike County Light and Power Co. – Electric,*  
Docket Nos. R-2020-3022135, *et al.*, 2021 WL 3141257 (Opinion and Order entered Jul. 21,  
2021)..... 3, 10
